
 
 

For City Council meeting of May 29, 2018               Item A3.1 
Business of the City by Motion: 2018 MFT Street Resurfacing Project 
For Action  
  

 

  
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
  Administration and Public Works Committee 
 
From:  David Stoneback, Public Works Agency Director 
  Lara Biggs, P.E., Bureau Chief – Capital Planning / City Engineer   

Sat Nagar, P.E., Senior Project Manager 
 
Subject: Approval of Contract for 2018 Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Street Resurfacing 

Project (Bid No. 18-19) 
 
Date:  May 18, 2018 
 
Recommended Action:   
Staff recommends City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract for the 
2018 MFT Street Resurfacing Project (Bid No. 18-19) with J.A. Johnson Paving 
Company (1025 E. Addison Court, Arlington Heights, IL 60005) in the amount of 
$1,022,639.20.  
 
Funding Source: 
Funding will be provided from the Motor Fuel Tax Fund (Fund 200), which has a total 
Budget of $1,508,678, FY 2018 budget allocation of $1,200,000 and charged to Account 
415.40.4218.65515 – 418002. 
 
Livability Benefits: 
Built Environment:  Enhance public spaces, Promote diverse transportation modes 
Equity & Empowerment:  Ensure equitable access to community assets 
Health & Safety:  Promote healthy, active lifestyles 
 
Background: 
This project consists of roadway resurfacing at six locations throughout the City 
indicated in the table below.  Work consists of removing and redoing the broken 
concrete curb, replacement of sidewalk curb ramps as needed, road base patching, 
asphalt street resurfacing and related parkway restoration.  The construction plans and 
specifications were completed by Capital Planning & Engineering Bureau staff.  As part 
of the project the deteriorated section of Chicago Avenue will be patched.  This project 
is scheduled to begin in June 2018 and be completed by August 2018. 
 
 

 
Memorandum 

75 of 493



 
Street From To 

Colfax Street Ridge Avenue Sherman Avenue 

Hinman Avenue Keeney Street Kedzie Street 

Lake Street Sherman Avenue Hinman Avenue 

Monroe Street Asbury Avenue Ridge Avenue 

South Boulevard Custer Avenue Callan Avenue 

Thayer Street McDaniel Avenue Walnut Avenue 
Chicago Avenue  
Street Patching Howard Street South Blvd. 

 
 
Analysis: 
This bid was advertised on Demandstar and in the Chicago Tribune.  Bids for the 
project were received and publicly read on May 10, 2018. Four contractors submitted 
bids for this project as follows. 
  

Contractor Address 
Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. 315 S. Stweart Ave, Addison, IL 60101 
J.A. Johnson Paving Co. 1025. E. Addison Ct, Arlington Heights, IL 60005 
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. P.O. Box 831, Huntley, IL 60142 
Builders Paving LLC 4413 Roosevelt Rd, Hillside, IL 60162 
 
The submitted bids cannot be withdrawn or canceled for a period of sixty (60) calendar 
days following the bid opening.  The bids were reviewed by Sat Nagar, Senior Project 
Manager.  Attached is a bid tabulation showing the detailed bid results. 
 
A summary of the bid pricing received was as follows: 

Contractor Total Bid Price 
Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. Disqualified 
J.A. Johnson Paving Co. $987,939.20     
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. $1,077,687.84  
Builders Paving LLC $1.080,000.00  

 
As per the IDOT eligibility certification, Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. is not qualified to 
perform the quantity of asphalt paving work specified in this contract and has been 
disqualified.  The recommendation to disqualify Brothers Asphalt Paving has been 
coordinated with IDOT because of the use of MFT Funds.  Staff recommends awarding 
the contarct to J.A. Johnson Paving Company.  J.A. Johnson Paving Company has 

76 of 493



completed various projects for the City, and staff has found their work to be satisfactory.  
Therefore, staff recommends that the contract be awarded to J.A. Johnson Paving 
Company for a total amount of $1,022,639.20 which includes patching the deteriorated 
sections of Chicago Avenue from Howard Street to South Blvd. The estimated street 
patching cost for Chicago Avenue is $34,700.      
 
This project is not Local Employment Program eligible due to the use of MFT funds.  
The bid proposal indicated intent to partially meet the City’s M/W/EBE program goal.  A 
memo reviewing compliance with the City’s M/W/EBE program goals is attached. 
 
Attachments: 
Bid Tabulation 
Location Map 
M/W/EBE Compliance Memo  
 
 
 
 

77 of 493



DATE: 5/8/18
TIME:  2:00 P.M.
ATTENDED BY: SN, PC

Item No. Items Unit Quantity Unit Price Cost UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 TEMPORARY FENCE FOOT 3,890 2.00$              7,780.00$     $3.68 $14,315.20 $5.00 $19,450.00 $8.00 $31,120.00 $3.00 $11,670.00

2 TREE TRUNK PROTECTION EACH 17 200.00$          3,400.00$     $120.75 $2,052.75 $70.00 $1,190.00 $250.00 $4,250.00 $120.00 $2,040.00

3 TREE ROOT PRUNING FOOT 2,075 6.00$              12,450.00$   $2.05 $4,253.75 $2.25 $4,668.75 $2.35 $4,876.25 $4.00 $8,300.00

4 TREE PRUNING (OVER 10 INCH DIAMETER) EACH 109 100.00$          10,900.00$   $42.00 $4,578.00 $50.00 $5,450.00 $45.00 $4,905.00 $140.00 $15,260.00

5 SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING UNIT 25 50.00$            1,250.00$     $26.25 $656.25 $25.00 $625.00 $107.00 $2,675.00 $1.00 $25.00

6 EARTH EXCAVATION CU YD 206 60.00$            12,360.00$   $33.60 $6,921.60 $32.00 $6,592.00 $53.00 $10,918.00 $40.00 $8,240.00

7 TRENCH BACKFILL CU YD 9 45.00$            405.00$        $33.60 $302.40 $48.00 $432.00 $51.36 $462.24 $50.00 $450.00

8 POROUS GRANULAR BACKFILL TON 4 60.00$            240.00$        $56.70 $226.80 $54.00 $216.00 $45.00 $180.00 $60.00 $240.00

9 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, SPECIAL CU YD 145 60.00$            8,700.00$     $89.25 $12,941.25 $35.00 $5,075.00 $64.20 $9,309.00 $52.00 $7,540.00

10 SODDING, SALT TOLERANT SQ YD 2,125 11.00$            23,375.00$   $12.86 $27,327.50 $6.00 $12,750.00 $16.05 $34,106.25 $13.00 $27,625.00

11 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B  4" SQ YD 500 8.00$              4,000.00$     $4.20 $2,100.00 $4.00 $2,000.00 $8.95 $4,475.00 $4.20 $2,100.00

12 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B  6" SQ YD 70 12.00$            840.00$        $6.30 $441.00 $6.00 $420.00 $12.00 $840.00 $21.00 $1,470.00

13 H.E.S. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE BASE COURSE WIDENING  9" SQ YD 31 60.00$            1,860.00$     $78.75 $2,441.25 $82.00 $2,542.00 $80.25 $2,487.75 $80.00 $2,480.00

14 AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS TON 27 45.00$            1,215.00$     $16.80 $453.60 $16.00 $432.00 $30.00 $810.00 $18.00 $486.00

15 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) POUND 10,045 0.60$              6,027.00$     $0.01 $100.45 $0.01 $100.45 $0.01 $100.45 $0.01 $100.45

16 AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT) TON 59 20.00$            1,180.00$     $50.00 $2,950.00 $1.00 $59.00 $1.00 $59.00 $1.00 $59.00

17 MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS, AND FLANGEWAYS TON 9 400.00$          3,600.00$     $300.00 $2,700.00 $430.00 $3,870.00 $135.00 $1,215.00 $400.00 $3,600.00

18 LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50 TON 723 80.00$            57,840.00$   $72.82 $52,648.86 $83.00 $60,009.00 $84.00 $60,732.00 $84.00 $60,732.00

19 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT SQ YD 920 10.00$            9,200.00$     $5.00 $4,600.00 $3.95 $3,634.00 $7.00 $6,440.00 $12.00 $11,040.00

20 TEMPORARY RAMP SQ YD 220 8.00$              1,760.00$     $13.50 $2,970.00 $2.50 $550.00 $10.00 $2,200.00 $21.00 $4,620.00

21 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 360 80.00$            28,800.00$   $67.82 $24,415.20 $82.00 $29,520.00 $76.00 $27,360.00 $80.00 $28,800.00

22 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50 TON 1,715 80.00$            137,200.00$ $70.21 $120,410.15 $82.00 $140,630.00 $85.00 $145,775.00 $82.00 $140,630.00

23 INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING TON 53 260.00$          13,780.00$   $180.00 $9,540.00 $385.00 $20,405.00 $100.00 $5,300.00 $240.00 $12,720.00

24 TEMPORARY HOT-MIX ASPHALT TON 13 200.00$          2,600.00$     $180.00 $2,340.00 $200.00 $2,600.00 $100.00 $1,300.00 $200.00 $2,600.00

25 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 9 INCH  (HES) SQ YD 110 90.00$            9,900.00$     $99.75 $10,972.50 $95.00 $10,450.00 $101.65 $11,181.50 $100.00 $11,000.00

26 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT,  6 INCH SQ YD 110 65.00$            7,150.00$     $68.25 $7,507.50 $65.00 $7,150.00 $69.55 $7,650.50 $70.00 $7,700.00

27 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT,  8 INCH SQ YD 55 75.00$            4,125.00$     $78.75 $4,331.25 $75.00 $4,125.00 $80.25 $4,413.75 $80.00 $4,400.00

28 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH SQ FT 10,785 7.00$              75,495.00$   $7.88 $84,985.80 $8.25 $88,976.25 $8.03 $86,603.55 $8.00 $86,280.00

29 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 375 45.00$            16,875.00$   $38.85 $14,568.75 $37.00 $13,875.00 $39.60 $14,850.00 $40.00 $15,000.00

30 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SURFACE REMOVAL (VARIABLE DEPTH) SQ YD 15 15.00$            225.00$        $15.00 $225.00 $10.00 $150.00 $15.00 $225.00 $60.00 $900.00

31 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL (VARIABLE DEPTH) SQ YD 12,905 6.00$              77,430.00$   $3.23 $41,683.15 $3.95 $50,974.75 $3.65 $47,103.25 $5.00 $64,525.00

32 PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 1,732 18.00$            31,176.00$   $12.00 $20,784.00 $10.00 $17,320.00 $18.00 $31,176.00 $11.00 $19,052.00

33 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQ YD 220 18.00$            3,960.00$     $12.60 $2,772.00 $12.00 $2,640.00 $13.00 $2,860.00 $14.00 $3,080.00

34 CURB REMOVAL FOOT 4,215 6.00$              25,290.00$   $5.25 $22,128.75 $6.00 $25,290.00 $5.35 $22,550.25 $6.00 $25,290.00

35 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT 295 7.00$              2,065.00$     $5.25 $1,548.75 $6.00 $1,770.00 $5.35 $1,578.25 $6.00 $1,770.00

36 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 9,350 2.00$              18,700.00$   $1.05 $9,817.50 $1.50 $14,025.00 $1.07 $10,004.50 $1.10 $10,285.00

37 CLASS C PATCHES, SPECIAL, 9" (HES) SQ YD 130 90.00$            11,700.00$   $99.75 $12,967.50 $95.00 $12,350.00 $101.65 $13,214.50 $100.00 $13,000.00

38 CLASS D PATCHES, SPECIAL, 9" SQ YD 265 95.00$            25,175.00$   $60.00 $15,900.00 $76.00 $20,140.00 $74.00 $19,610.00 $85.00 $22,525.00

39 FIBER GLASS FABRIC REPAIR SYSTEM SQ YD 150 60.00$            9,000.00$     $120.75 $18,112.50 $100.00 $15,000.00 $125.00 $18,750.00 $115.00 $17,250.00

40 STORM SEWERS 8", SPECIAL (DIP CL 50) FOOT 16 150.00$          2,400.00$     $157.50 $2,520.00 $150.00 $2,400.00 $160.50 $2,568.00 $160.00 $2,560.00

41 INLETS, TYPE A, 2'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID (SPECIAL) EACH 3 2,500.00$       7,500.00$     $2,415.00 $7,245.00 $2,300.00 $6,900.00 $2,461.00 $7,383.00 $2,400.00 $7,200.00

42 MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED EACH 13 1,500.00$       19,500.00$   $1,680.00 $21,840.00 $1,600.00 $20,800.00 $1,712.00 $22,256.00 $1,700.00 $22,100.00

43 VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 26 350.00$          9,100.00$     $420.00 $10,920.00 $400.00 $10,400.00 $428.00 $11,128.00 $430.00 $11,180.00

44 FRAMES AND GRATES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 17 450.00$          7,650.00$     $441.00 $7,497.00 $420.00 $7,140.00 $449.40 $7,639.80 $440.00 $7,480.00

45 FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 16 550.00$          8,800.00$     $546.00 $8,736.00 $520.00 $8,320.00 $556.40 $8,902.40 $540.00 $8,640.00

46 FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) EACH 14 1,000.00$       14,000.00$   $735.00 $10,290.00 $700.00 $9,800.00 $749.00 $10,486.00 $720.00 $10,080.00

47 FRAMES AND LIDS, OPEN LID (SPECIAL) EACH 2 500.00$          1,000.00$     $441.00 $882.00 $420.00 $840.00 $449.40 $898.80 $440.00 $880.00

48 FRAMES AND LIDS, CLOSED LID (SPECIAL) EACH 20 500.00$          10,000.00$   $441.00 $8,820.00 $420.00 $8,400.00 $449.40 $8,988.00 $440.00 $8,800.00

49 REMOVING INLETS EACH 1 400.00$          400.00$        $210.00 $210.00 $200.00 $200.00 $214.00 $214.00 $220.00 $220.00

50 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B (AEP Modified) FOOT 2,325 25.00$            58,125.00$   $29.40 $68,355.00 $30.00 $69,750.00 $29.96 $69,657.00 $30.00 $69,750.00

51 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 (AEP Modified) FOOT 2,185 25.00$            54,625.00$   $32.55 $71,121.75 $34.00 $74,290.00 $33.17 $72,476.45 $33.00 $72,105.00

52 NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL CU YD 190 100.00$          19,000.00$   $68.25 $12,967.50 $100.00 $19,000.00 $120.00 $22,800.00 $110.00 $20,900.00

53 SOIL DISPOSAL ANALYSIS EACH 2 2,500.00$       5,000.00$     $2,887.50 $5,775.00 $1,350.00 $2,700.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

54 MOBILIZATION LSUM 1 60,000.00$     60,000.00$   $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $43,000.00 $43,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $64,000.00 $64,000.00

55 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LSUM 1 50,000.00$     50,000.00$   $13,125.00 $13,125.00 $16,665.00 $16,665.00 $10,595.00 $10,595.00 $21,054.05 $21,054.05

56 SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING FOOT   1,110 1.00$              1,110.00$     $1.25 $1,387.50 $0.75 $832.50 $1.75 $1,942.50 $1.00 $1,110.00

57 SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL SQ FT  195 3.00$              585.00$        $10.00 $1,950.00 $1.50 $292.50 $3.50 $682.50 $4.00 $780.00

58 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  4" FOOT 425 1.60$              680.00$        $0.84 $357.00 $0.80 $340.00 $1.00 $425.00 $1.00 $425.00

59 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  6" FOOT 2,465 2.00$              4,930.00$     $1.26 $3,105.90 $1.20 $2,958.00 $1.45 $3,574.25 $1.10 $2,711.50

60 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  8" FOOT 795 3.00$              2,385.00$     $1.68 $1,335.60 $1.60 $1,272.00 $1.85 $1,470.75 $2.00 $1,590.00

61 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" FOOT 480 6.00$              2,880.00$     $6.30 $3,024.00 $6.00 $2,880.00 $7.25 $3,480.00 $5.00 $2,400.00

62 PRE-FORMED THERMOPLASTIC BICYCLE SYMBOLS EACH 4 600.00$          2,400.00$     $630.00 $2,520.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $650.00 $2,600.00 $275.00 $1,100.00

63 DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT EACH 610 45.00$            27,450.00$   $17.75 $10,827.50 $16.80 $10,248.00 $19.00 $11,590.00 $19.00 $11,590.00

64 STREET SWEEPING EACH 13 500.00$          6,500.00$     $1,250.00 $16,250.00 $400.00 $5,200.00 $400.00 $5,200.00 $800.00 $10,400.00

65 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LSUM 1 10,000.00$     10,000.00$   $7,980.00 $7,980.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

66 REMOVING AND RESETTING PAVERS SQ FT 480 15.00$            7,200.00$     $12.60 $6,048.00 $12.00 $5,760.00 $12.84 $6,163.20 $10.00 $4,800.00

67 BRICK PAVER SIDEWALK ON RIGID BASE SQ FT 270 35.00$            9,450.00$     $19.43 $5,246.10 $18.50 $4,995.00 $19.80 $5,346.00 $30.00 $8,100.00

68 BRICK PAVER SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQ FT 1,750 8.00$              14,000.00$   $2.63 $4,602.50 $2.50 $4,375.00 $2.68 $4,690.00 $1.50 $2,625.00

69 TREE FRAME AND GRATE EACH 6 4,000.00$       24,000.00$   $4,305.00 $25,830.00 $2,750.00 $16,500.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00 $2,700.00 $16,200.00

70 REMOVING AND RESETTING TREE FRAME AND GRATE EACH 3 2,800.00$       8,400.00$     $2,520.00 $7,560.00 $375.00 $1,125.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,025.00 $3,075.00

71 REMOVING AND RESETTING STREET SIGNS EACH 6 400.00$          2,400.00$     $241.50 $1,449.00 $250.00 $1,500.00 $214.00 $1,284.00 $130.00 $780.00

72 REMOVE AND RESET EXISTING STREET LIGHT EACH 2 6,000.00$       12,000.00$   $8,881.00 $17,762.00 $3,900.00 $7,800.00 $9,050.10 $18,100.20 $6,000.00 $12,000.00

73 LAWN SPRINKLER SYSTEM REPAIRS FOOT 320 20.00$            6,400.00$     $4.00 $1,280.00 $20.00 $6,400.00 $214.00 $68,480.00 $14.00 $4,480.00

1,138,898.00$      $954,714.36 $987,939.20 $1,077,687.84 $1,080,000.00
1,138,898.00$      $953,810.31 $987,939.20 $1,077,687.84 $1,080,000.00

Item No. Items Unit Quantity Unit Price Cost UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1-1 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - 1 1/2" SQ YD 3,000 10.00$            30,000.00$   $2.00 $6,000.00 $3.00 $9,000.00 $4.00 $12,000.00 $10.75 $32,250.00

1-2 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50 TON 300 95.00$            28,500.00$   $73.00 $21,900.00 $82.00 $24,600.00 $85.00 $25,500.00 $152.00 $45,600.00

1-3 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  4" FOOT 700 1.60$              1,120.00$     $0.84 $588.00 $0.80 $560.00 $1.00 $700.00 $1.00 $700.00

1-4 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  6" FOOT 450 2.00$              900.00$        $1.26 $567.00 $1.20 $540.00 $1.45 $652.50 $1.00 $450.00

60,520.00$           $29,055.00 $34,700.00 $38,852.50 $79,000.00

60,520.00$           $29,055.00 $34,700.00 $38,852.50 $79,000.00

APPROVED                     

ENGINEER'S                        

ESTIMATE

Brother's Asphalt Pving, Inc.

315 S. Stewart Ave

CITY OF EVANSTON
TABULATION OF BIDS FOR

 
2018 MFT RESURFACING PROJECT

 18-00282-00-RS

BUILDERS PAVING LLC

4413 ROOSEVELT ROAD #108

HILLSIDE, IL 60162

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDERS

ADDISON, IL 60101 Huntley, IL 60142

J. A. Johnson Paving Co.

1025 E. Addison Court

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005

Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 831

OPTION #1 TOTAL
AS READ

AS CORRECTED

BASE BID TOTAL AS READ
AS CORRECTED

OPTION #1 - CHICAGO AVENUE, HOWARD STREET TO SOUTH BOULEVARD

78 of 493



Bid 18--19, 2018 MFT Street Resurfacing Project, M/W/EBE Memo, 05.29.2018 

 
 
To:  David Stoneback, Public Work Agency Director 
  Lara Biggs, Bureau Chief – Capital Planning / City Engineer 

Sat Nagar, P.E. Senior Project Manager  
 
From:  Tammi Nunez, Purchasing Manager 

  
Subject: 2018 Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Street Resurfacing Project, Bid (18-19) 
   
Date:  May 29, 2018 

 
The goal of the Minority, Women and Evanston Business Enterprise Program 
(M/W/EBE) is to assist such businesses with opportunities to grow.  In order to help 
ensure such growth, the City’s goal is to have general contractors utilize M/W/EBEs to 
perform no less than 25% of the awarded contract.  
 
With regard to the recommendation for the 2018 Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Street 
Resurfacing Project, Bid 18-19, J.A. Johnson Paving Company’s total base bid is 
$1,022,639.20, and they will receive 16.7% credit for compliance towards the M/W/EBE 
goal.  
 
Name of M/W/EBE Scope of 

Work 
Contract 
Amount 

% MBE WBE EBE 

Galaxy Underground, Inc. 
9233 Cherry Ave. 
Franklin Park, IL 60131 

Underground  $75,848.00 7.4%  X  

Alzate Trucking 
5132 W. Lunt Ave. 
Skokie, IL 60077 

Trucking $9,500.00 1%  X  

Ozinga Ready Mix 
2500 Oakton  
Evanston, IL 60201 

Concrete $65,000.00 6.3%   X 

Hawk Enterprises, Inc. 
1850 E. North Street 
Crown Point, IN 46307 

Construction 
Layout 

$10,248.00 1%  X  

Precision Pavement Markings 
Post Office Box 705  
Elgin, IL 60121 

Construction 
Marking 

$10,950.00 1% X   

Total M/W/EBE  $171,546.00 16.7%    
 
J.A. Johnson Paving Company has requested a waiver for the remaining amount of the  
MWEBE participation goal. A 8.3% MWEBE waiver is granted, citing the remaining 
M/W/EBE participation as impractical. Attached also is a written detailed explanation.   
 
CC: Hitesh Desai, Chief Financial Officer 
 

 
Memorandum 

80 of 493




